



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2707 of 1985

Wazir Alias Chhuttan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	K. Kapoor
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. Case called out.
2. None appeared on behalf of the appellant.
3. The instant appeal is pertaining to the year 1985.
4. On perusal of earlier order dated 02.08.2023, it appears that non-bailable warrant has already been issued against the appellant but in the compliance of the non-bailable warrant, the appellant has not been arrested yet.
5. Considering all the facts and circumstances, let non-bailable warrant be again issued against the appellant through Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned for ensuring his appearance before this Court personally or through counsel on the next date fixed.
6. C.J.M. is also directed to issue notice against the sureties of the appellant, as per rule and procedures.
7. C.J.M. concerned shall submit a report after compliance of the aforesaid directions before the next date fixed.
8. S.P. concerned is also directed to comply with the execution of the non-bailable warrant against the appellant submit a personal affidavit regarding compliance of the aforesaid order on or before the next date fixed.

9. In the event of non-compliance of the aforesaid order, S.P. concerned shall appear before this court personally on the next date fixed.

10. Put up on **15.05.2026** at 2 P.M.

11. Office is directed to communicate the instant order to the CJM and SP concerned within two days.

(Santosh Rai,J.)

April 6, 2026

Ankit.