



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2707 of 1985**

Wazir Alias Chhuttan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |           |
|---------------------------|---|-----------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | K. Kapoor |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | A.G.A.    |

---

**Court No. - 91**

**HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.**

1. The present criminal appeal pertains to the year 1985 and listed under the heading 'Oldest Pending Cases in this High Court, For Priority Hearing'.
2. Shri Ashish Singh, Advocate states that he has to file Vakalatnama in the registry on behalf of the appellant.
3. He is granted three days' time to file the same.
4. Furthermore, he prays for and is granted time to prepare the case and argue on the next date fixed without any fail.
5. Put up on **25.05.2026**.

**(Santosh Rai,J.)**

**May 15, 2026**  
Ankit.